
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

o
Z 0. 12

O>

aN0 13
U m o

F- > z_ ¢ 14
W In

a 0 15

Owom
W- 0 16

uU = 
3

0Um 17
m

I

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34081 FOR LEGAL SERVICES

34081
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of August 2, 2016, for reference purposes only, by and

between LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL M. PETERS (" Special Counsel ") and the CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ( " City ") amending that certain agreement

Agreement') between Special Counsel and City and identified by the City as Agreement

No. 34081. 

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Legal Services with Special Counsel was

entered into, for reference purposes only, on November 18, 2015, in an initial not -to- exceed

amount of $200,000; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to Agreement No. 34081 for Legal Services

is necessary to increase the amount by $ 300,000 to continue representation of the City in

Civil Service Disciplinary Hearings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties

hereto as follows: 

Section 1. Section 3 of said Agreement No. 34081 is hereby amended to

increase the total not -to- exceed amount to Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000). 

I

A15- 02553) JCP: GA:klm

LW.pps \CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D006 \P030 \00645031. DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11' 

8
W^ LL 12

o° Z: MT
a N 13Kw- o

U j

UY oU 14
wpm

15

0 LU
Ly 16

oQM 17
M

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be

executed with all of the formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

DATED: 
712 -

V /b

DATED: 

DATED: 8 -15 - t

W-11TA

Print Name: 

Title: 

Special Counsel" 

M

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

By a THE CITY CHARTER, 

City Manager

Assistant City Manader
City" 

CHARL PARKINI ttorney

By

11

City Attorney

The City Manager's signature is only required in the event the total contract amount

exceeds the $200, 000 threshold requiring City Council approval. 

A15- 02553) JCP:GA:kjm
L:\Apps\ CtyLaw32\ WPDocs\DDOB\ PO30\00645031. DOCX

E



r, S
Z c l

U m o
I— 

m

iu rn

wpm °U

owom

w 0

0 0 M

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

GUIDELINES FOR BILLING

In addition to the provisions stated in the Terms and Conditions, the following

guidelines for billing apply: 

1. The City expects each individual working on the Matter to have the

necessary experience to perform the Services required to protect or pursue the City's

interests in the Matter in a cost effective manner. 

2. The City expects Special Counsel to select the individual most suitable

for the task required and the specific needs of the Matter, and to use the maximum

efficiencies available. Billings for services performed by the inappropriate level of

personnel will be reduced by the City based on rate adjustments for the appropriate level

of personnel. 

3. The City Attorney or designee may request a written budget and

timeline for the Matter. The budget shall include all projected fees and costs to be incurred

by Special Counsel for the Matter, commencing on the date that Special Counsel receives

the request. The budget and timeline shall include the specific tasks to be performed

including such things as discovery and motions for trial, preparation of documents for

transactional services, and anticipated research and investigations). Special Counsel shall

identify the projected total hours that will be billed and who will be performing those hours

of service, plus fees and costs for each task. The budget and timeline shall be a good faith

estimate and as complete as possible. Any deviation from the budget and any deviation

over 10% on any task identified in the budget must be discussed in advance with the City

Attorney, or designee, and the billing related to that task is subject to adjustment so as to

conform to the budget. 

In addition, the City Attorney or designee may request a written budget and

timeline similar to the one described above, but relating specifically to one or more tasks

necessary to the Matter. 

If the billings of Special Counsel are approaching the "not to exceed" amount

shown in the Purchase Order, then Special Counsel shall submit, in writing to the City

A15- 02553) JCP:GA: kjm

L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\ WPDocs\DOOB\PO30\00645031. DOCX

3



o ° 

Z dL (p

0 Q N
a 2' °20

W Y m U

owom
J N O

L = J
0 U m

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Attorney or designee, the reasons why additional funds will be required to complete the

Services. Special Counsel is cautioned that the City cannot pay invoices which reflect fees

I over the "not to exceed" amount in the Purchase Order. 

4. The City will not pay for unnecessary review of texts, codes, rules of

court, or other fundamental references. The City will pay the hourly rate for specific legal

research which is unique to the Matter, assuming that Special Counsel has used maximum

efficiencies and that Special Counsel has not already performed research in the same or

similar areas of law. 

5. The City acknowledges the benefit of communications between

attorneys in the firm. The City does, however, expect that intra -office conferences will only

be held as needed, and will be kept to a minimum. Intra-off ice conferences shall be for the

purpose of discussing strategy and legal issues which directly further the Matter. The City

will not pay for conferences which are supervisorial or instructional ( including conferences

regarding case management). Any invoice which lists an intra -office conference that

exceeds these guidelines must contain a full explanation and is subject to reduction by the

City. The City will not pay for "team meetings" and the City will scrutinize all intra -office

conferences for "value added" to the Matter by the intra-off ice conference, for the number

of individuals attending the intra -office conference, the length of the conference, the

subject(s) discussed at the conference and who participated in it and will, in the City's sole

discretion, determine if such value was added. 

6. The City will not pay for local telephone calls; incoming facsimiles; 

postage; time spent on filing, calendaring, indexing pleadings, and photocopying; 

conferences with Clerks of Court or court reporters; proofreading; re- drafting due to

substandard work; time billed by summer associates; time for more than one individual at

a trial, hearing, court appearance, arbitration, mediation, deposition, third party meeting, 

conference call or similar event (unless approved in advance by the City); opening, closing

or organizing files; or other similar tasks. 

7. Vague billing which does not contain sufficient information to allow the

A15- 02553) JCP: GA:kjm

L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\DO08\ PO30\ 00645031. DOCX

0



1

2

3

4

5' 

6

7

8

9

10

11

r, 8
UJz c w d 12

O Q N 13

U o
Z; Q 14

w m6

a ro 15
0 LU

0 16
L = 

0

o0m 17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

City's reviewer of the invoice to determine the nature of the task, the reason for the task

and the individual performing the task is subject to reduction by the City. Examples of

vague billing include but are not limited to the following: Attention to Matter, Review case

and issues, Conference, Review correspondence, Arrangements, Telephone call, 

Discovery, Trial Preparation, Meeting, Update strategy, Motion work, Work on case or

project, Pleadings, Work on file or discovery, Prepare for "xxx ", Review documents, Legal

Research or analysis. 

8. All services billed by attorneys and paralegals must be actual legal

services requiring the expertise of a legal provider. The City will not pay for more than

eight ( 8) hours of Services per day without a detailed explanation of the need for time over

eight hours and may reduce the invoice if the explanation is unsatisfactory, in the City's

sole discretion. 

9. The City will reimburse for facsimiles sent but not received by Special

Counsel and photocopies made at a rate not to exceed $. 12 per page; the number of pages

of facsimiles and to whom they were sent, and the number of pages or photocopies made

must appear on the invoice. Special Counsel shall limit the making of photocopies and the

sending of facsimiles. The City will reimburse actual costs for computerized legal research

if it is reasonable and necessary; however, these charges are subject to review by the City. 

10. The City will not reimburse for overtime, word processing ( document

production), supplies, anything identified on an invoice as " miscellaneous ", or any other

unidentified charges. 

11. Special Counsel shall normally use the U. S. Mail and regular attorney

services to send and to file papers and other materials. The City reserves the right to

reduce excessive charges for messengers and Federal Express or other similar services

which are not fully explained or which are not necessary, in the City' s determination. 

12. TRAVEL

A. The City will reimburse travel costs of Special Counsel only as

described herein. Travel costs not addressed in these Guidelines are not reimbursable. 

A15- 02553) JCP: GA: kjm

L: Apps\ CtyLaw32 \WPDocs \D006 \P030 \00645031. DOCX



o
LIJZ c l
0 s 

o
mZ0a

W tY m U

OW0m
J

vCm= 
a Z: 

0 m

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Travel costs must be reasonable. The City will not reimburse for travel by more than one

person of Special Counsel, unless approved in writing by the City Attorney or designee in

advance of such travel. The City will not reimburse for excess costs caused by an indirect

route chose for Special Counsel' s personal reasons. 

B. As used in these Guidelines, " local travel" means travel that is 100

miles or less from the office of Special Counsel or from his /her home. " Extended travel" 

means travel that is more than 100 miles from the office of Special Counsel or from his /her

home. 

C. The City will not reimburse for local travel. However, the City will

reimburse for the actual cost of parking that is necessitated by local travel. The City will

not reimburse for meals in connection with local travel. While Special Counsel is on local

travel, the City will pay fifty percent (50 %) of the hourly rate of Special Counsel. 

D. The City must approve all extended travel in advance. The City will

reimburse fifty percent (50 %) of the actual costs of extended travel, unless Special Counsel

can substantiate the need for full reimbursement. Special Counsel shall use its best efforts

to make airline reservations far enough in advance to take advantage of reduced air fares

and shall take advantage of other promotional air fares that reduce costs. In any case, 

travel by air shall be at economy, coach, or other lower fare. The City will not reimburse

for travel insurance. 

E. Special Counsel should use a rental car while on extended travel only

when necessary and when the cost of a rental car will be less than other forms of ground

transportation. If the use of a rental car meets the preceding criteria, then the City will

reimburse for a compact vehicle for one person, a mid -sized vehicle for two persons, and

a standard size vehicle for three or more persons. The City will not reimburse for luxury

vehicles, vans, or 4x4 vehicles. 

F. The City will reimburse Special Counsel, while on extended travel, for

the reasonable, actual costs for meals, excluding the cost of alcoholic beverages, and for

lodging at hotels which are moderately priced for the locale, but will not reimburse for

A15- 02553) JCP:GA:kjm
Ligpps \CtyLaw32 \W PDocs \D006 \P030 \00645031. DOCX

0



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Wz L 12

Ga  N 13
Q jr O

U > m
Y00 14

W¢ m

a m 15
owom
W J y o 16
LL = J
o; 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

laundry or movies. 

G. Special Counsel shall submit a travel expense report on the City' s form

after completing extended travel. Special Counsel shall submit receipts or other evidence

of payment relating to each item for which Special Counsel seeks reimbursement. 

A15- 02553) JCP: GA: kjm

L:VAPPS \CtyLaw32 \WPDOCS \DO08 \PO30 \00645031. DOCX

7



PETE -17 OP ID: AN

I
R° 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE n0611612016
YYYJ

DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

06116/ 2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( Ies) must be endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statement on this certificate does not center rights to tho
certificate holder In Ilou of such endorsement s . 

PRODUCER CONTACTNAME: 
Narverinaurance

641 W. Las Tunas Drive PHONEH . E. e .._. ____.... ( FAX Nn) 
PO Box 1000 EMAILADDPESS: 
San Gabriel, CA 01776 -1600
WESLEY HAMPTON HOUSE INSUREFRSI AFFORDING COVERAGE_ _. 1 HAS: II

INSUKRn Westport Insurance Corporation 33046

INSURED Law Offices Micha_el M. Peters - -- INSURER B

Micheal M. Peters; Esquire

OO INC ING LIMITMB SLE

400Oceangate, Suite 70D
c: INSURER - _- ___ -_— 

Long Beach, CA 90002 INSURER n: __... 
1 __.... 

AUTOS AUTOS ( NON? 6NNEb

INSURER e: 

HIREOAUTOS AUTOS E

INSORERPS

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE. LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 

INEW
TYPE OF INSURANCE "•

AQDL' SUDR .. ^...'— POLICYEPP POLICYEXF

1 e POL(GYNUMBER MMfoo/ YYY MMMwY YY LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5_,. 

AMAGES cwe _.. -. i COMMERCIAL OEHERFL LIABILI7V I- ( i ` 
IEaPR£ Mt5E8 {Ea acGrrranwj , 

CWM4 -14; pC _ l OCCUR LEll EXP( Mybns }+atabnl S_. 
y y yy J1} y+ s. p.+w 

ArT OVM M7 ftJlf!'rr PERSONAL L ADV INJURY S,- 

GENERALAGGREGATE S

GENLAGGREGAMUMITAFPLfE5 PER: r i - 
PR06UGT5. 00MPIOPAGG S

M POLICY I PRO, ( 
LOCHnT

IOAUTOMOBILE
LIABILITY ..., OO INC INGLIMIT MB

SLE ANY A( HO -

H-
A0 RZLEJ

PARKIN.

l , 41i NOii18t'OnILY INJURY IParimraorz) ' 

B 1 ALLGNNED SCHEDULED
1BODILY INJURY (Par acddonp

S AUTOSAUTOS ( NON? 6NNEb PROFER7Y
OAttSAOE $ HIREOAUTOS AUTOS EPER

ACCIOET) 

ii
7 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE ( 

S
4 ( EXCESS LIAR (CLF{ MS - MADE ( ( AGGREGATE

S _ Oki? i. 

RETENTIONS ' WORKERS COMPENSATION : WC STATU- ' OTH. 
ER AND EMPLOYERS' UABILIFTY

YtN
ECUTM1!- `

NtA CI ,. NF

S _ OFOCiW1, tERBH EAXCUOED'1 M rY IEAEMPLOYEE_ $ - GLSEn51 j ll yaa. dG5SY168
urMar ! iDESCRIPTION OP OPEfG17k7H5

halaw POLICY LIMIT

S A (Prof Liah ? WLA3350111069401 07I0112016407fo1( 2017'Per Claim 1,000,

00 I Aggregate 1,000,

000 VESCRIPIIONOF OPERATIONS! LOCAVOP48I VEHICLES tnttsch ACORD mh A" tlon.l RomkHH& Solmdbin, If nt0M spaco is
MRUimdl Law

OffiCO. 
PROOFCO SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL HE DELIVERED

IN FOR PROOF OF COVERAGE ONLY ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY

PROVISIONS, ACORD 25 (

2010106) AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE nc 1R6R -

2n1n The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of

ACORD


